tion of the D 2-DT-T 2 mixtures shown in Table 6.
The percentage differences tend to be smaller
(usually less than 4%) but there is a trend to greater
negative values of the percentage difference with in­
creasing mass. Note that boxes have been placed in
Fig. 6 to indicate the best set of data from the
Mehrboff-Humphries criterion 1 2 discussed earlier.
Our data appear to 'je consistent with their results.

Most of the D 2-DT-T 2 samples were equilibrated
by /S-particle catalysis but some were also passed
through the catalyst tube. We saw no difference in
the results. Note that there are large differences bet­
ween the quadrupole and sector results for the im­
purity species H 2 , HD, and HT. We feel that these
differences are real; also, we do not expect to ac­
curately measure the impurity species. Note that the
value of the equilibrium constant as measured with
the quadrupole and the K6 correction tends to be
lower than the sector value that agrees better with

9

fable S. Composition of H 2 -HD-D 2 mixtures at 25.4 ± 0.4°C, using the relative sensitivities from
Table 3 . Errors are la.

Mole percentage
laotopic

Mixture molecule ^ladrupole Sector Difference

H 2 7.10 i 0.05 737 i 0.14 -6.2%
4 runs HD 37.01 t 0.03 36.92 i 0.37 +0.2%
26.0% D D 2 55.89 ± 0.03 55.49 ± 035 +0.7%
74.0%

K, 3.45 t 0.03 3.24 t 0.03 +6.3%

H 2 26.25 ± 0.06 27.64 t 0.2S -5.0%
4 rani HD 47.78 ± 0.09 47.62 t 0.48 +0.3%
513% H D 2 25.96 t 0.12 24.72 ± 0.25 +5.0%
483%

K, 3.35 t 0.02 3.32 i 0.03 +0.9%

H 2 55.29 ± 0.02 56.78 t 0.57 -2.6%
4 mm HD 37.47 t 0.03 36.12 ± 0.36 +3.7%
74.3% H D 2 7.24 ± 0.05 7.09 ± 0.14 +2.1%
25.2% D

Kj 331 l 0.02 3.24 t 0.03 +8.3%

Po{X2)

Time — min

Flj.5. PtottorP,(Xj)|x 2=H,,D 2.orT,lf«re«aaxti»iiJP 1(xy)forpro4»cts[x> = HD,IIT,orDTltsrtiiK.TriesymM~de»^
Ike date at efriMriaa.

10

Table 6. Composition of D2-DT-T2 mixtures at 2S.4 ± 0.4 D C, using the relative sensitivities from
Table 3. Errors are lo .

Isotopic
molecule

Quadrupole,
K* correction

Percentage
difference

Quadrupole,
KA correction

Percentage
difference

S runs
0.2% H
21.8% D
78.0%

"2
HD

0.19 ± 0.01
0.77 ± 0.06

HT 1.61 i 0.12
D 7 4.99 t 0.02 +0.6%
DT 33.51 i 0.05 -1.3%
T 2 58.93 ± 0.15 -2.2%

0.19 i 0.01
0.77 ± 0.06